"uoljewuoyul [euonippe Joj [esodoid payoeje 993 ISjuswwon
/o o
// 2\
/ % u\N\W :93eQ OE._;;;:@MM“\M N mm:.om._ NIMO  (uBiS % Julld) 10]|92UBYD 3IIA
MJ 8102/9/6 :ajeq éwm%m%”ﬁwm&cgm a0NJg HOI Ionyg (uBig 8 Juld) 19Beuey 303fold  :STVAOHCAY
dSM=0 'SN=9 'Yaly 3dnig=ud :NQ
81L0¢ 3=d :ajeq uonedwo) ol/l, (iL.) 6666LL 109 d@W@M 990189 18P0 N0y
f Y | = 22136
g alnsesu ||g 10} 66661 S| 9po) weiboid 3apoj weiboid 9poJ 329y *610/ 369Jj09  9po9 3v3foid/pund
wod'diodusaibal@pey) rews
¢6.L/.-Le9/ele Xed
L¥/10-026/0L€ -oHoUd
MEID Peyy J0sied Joeju0) €1'zTeEY6$ 13809
¢ 010L\Q . ab9]|00 10qeYD puE Seysod se
§2y06 YO ‘opunbss |3 Je Bunybi| Jous)xs |[eysul pue ysiuin4
4 €1°22e'v6% 1S piepuels 0zl 'SSaIppY * _ | ‘mmo_ 3 uonelodio) usalnoy
INNONV] 33ldd 301dd (939 'suoisuswip ‘azis “ON DOTV.LYD)
IV.LOL LINAJ INOHd dISYHIOANd] LINQ "1ST HJOANIA d318399NS NOLLJI4OS3d] LINN ALD
*mojaq adeds Ul [|I4 "swa}l |8 uo
81-AON-¢ :Ag pauinbay Aieaileg gl-des-9 USHILIN 81ed fanjp Jo} paunbal Jaquinu w00y °g

‘uopisinbal B UO SJIOPUSA OM} UBY} 8JOW ON

. y wﬁ Iaquis|p Hels n *JOPUBA BUO Jo} SWayl dnolo g
k) d SelES swyiede( m//:/f Y

sway| Usamjaq adeds

T ousig X Seysod se” 10gey) 1ousiq 969]100 AUNWWoD seysod SeT-10qey) a1qnop- AjqiBe] uud Jo adAL |
‘'ON JOIAY3S ANV SNLVYVddY ‘S3ITddNS ‘LNINdINDI ¥04 NOLLISINDIY Y3NOILISINDZY OL SNOLLONHLSNI




CHABOT-LAS PosiTAs CoOMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

BID PROPOSAL

TO: CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT, a California Community College
District, acting by and through its Board of Trustees (“the District").

FROM:

ReGreen, Inc.

(Name of Bidder)
120 Standard Street

(Address)
El Segundo, CA 90245

(City, State, Zip Code)

(310) 920-0747

(Telephone/Telecopier)
Chad@regreencorp.com

(E-Mail Address of Bidder's Representative(s))
Chad Clark, President

{Name(s) of Bidder's Authorized Representative(s))

1 Bid Proposal:

1.

Exterior LED Fixtures — Chabot College $ 81,314.05

2.

Exterior LED Fixtures- Las Positas College $ 8,008.07

3.

Owner's Non-specified Allowance $5,000

4.

Total Base Bid Amount
(Line 1 through Line 3) $ 94,322.13

UNIT PRICES- Provide unit prices for the following fixtures, include material and installation labor

1.1

1.2

Fixture Type 4 — Arcade Lights $_681.39 each
Fixture Type 5 - TWH Wall Pack $_529.02 each
Fixture Type 6 -TWR1 Wall Pack $_401.56 each

Bid Proposal Amount. The undersigned Bidder proposes and agrees to perform the
Contract including, without limitation, providing and furnishing any and all of the labor,
materials, tools, equipment and services necessary to perform the Contract and
complete in a workmanlike manner all of the Work required for the Project described
as: Informal Bid No. 18-19-02, Districtwide Exterior LED Lighting Project for the sum of:

NINETY-FOUR THOUSAND, THREE HUNDRED TWENTY-TWO AND 13/100 Dollars
($_94,322.13 ). (Line 3 of Table above) The Bidder confirms that it has
checked all of the above figures and understands that neither the District nor any of its
agents, employees or representatives shall be responsible for any errors or omissions
on the part of the undersigned Bidder in preparing and submitting this Bid Proposal.
The Bidder confirms that the bid proposal includes the Owner's Non-Specified

Allowance in the amount of Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00).

Owner’s Non-specified Allowance. Bidder shall include in Bid Proposal the stipulated
sum of Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) for non-specified work to be performed ONLY at

INFORMAL Bip No. 18-18-02 PAGE 13
DiSTRICTWIDE EXTERIOR LED LIGHTING



AMENDMENT NUMBER 1
TO THE
PROJECT STABILIZATION AGREEMENT
for the

CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

Recitals

WHEREAS, the Chabot-Las Positas Community College District (“District”), contractors
and subcontractors who are or become signatory to the Agreement (“Contractor(s)”) and
the Alameda County Building & Construction Trades Council and its member local
unions signatory hereto (collectively “Union(s)”) are parties to the Project Stabilization
Agreement for the Chabot-Los Positas Community College District (“Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, Atrticle 2, Section 2.1, of the Agreement provided that the construction of
certain specifically identified projects would be covered by the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Article 27, Section 27.2, of the Agreement provides for a meet and confer
between the parties regarding the experience with those specified projects covered by the
Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the parties have, in fact, met and conferred regarding the experience with
those certain specified construction projects; and

WHEREAS, Article 27, Section 27.1, of the Agreement provides that the parties may, by
mutual agreement, agree in writing to amend, extend or terminate the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire now to amend and extend the Agreement,

NOW THEREFORE, the parties, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants
herein contained, mutually agree as follows:

1. The Agreement shall be amended to include the provisions contained in Exhibit A
to this Amendment Number 1 regarding the implementation of specific procedures to
enhance the participation of District Students and Local Area Residents on construction
projects covered by the Agreement,

2, Article 2, Section 2,1 and the Exhibit B shall be amended to include those certain
specified projects listed in Exhibit B to this Amendment Number 1.

Amendment Number 1 to the

Chabot-Las Positas Conumunity College District
Project Stabilization Agreement

Page I of 9




3. All other provisions of the Agreement including the Memorandum of
Understanding with the International Union of Elevator Constructors, Local #8, and the
Side Letters regarding Resolution of Jurisdictional Disputes shall remain in full force and
effect.

i

1/

17/

Amendment Number 1 to the

Chabot-Las Positas Community College District
Project Stabilization Agreement

Page 2 of 9




EXHIBIT A

DEFINITIONS

“Local Area Resident” for purposes of this Amendment means any individual who, at any
time during the projects’ construction, can certify through a utility bill, or other similar
means acceptable to the parties to this Amendment, that the individual resided in any city
or unincorporated section of Alameda County, on the date of such certification.

“District Student” is an individual who certifies through approved enrollment documents
that he/she is currently enrolled as a student in the Chabot-Las Positas Community
College District or that he/she has graduated from either Chabot College or Las Positas
College within the last four (4) years preceding the effective date of this Amendment or
the date of application for employment, whichever is sooner.

“First Period Apprentice” is a first period apprentice who is currently enrolled in a State
of California approved apprenticeship program that is also a joint labor-management
apprentice program,

LOCAL HIRE JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE

The parties to this Agreement shall establish a five (5) person Joint Administrative
Committee (“Committee”). The Committee shall be comprised of two (2) representatives
selected by the District; one (1) at large seats to be filled by consensus of the Unions and
the District; and two (2) representatives selected by the Unions, Each representative shall
designate an alternate who shall serve in his or her absence for any purpose contemplated
by this Amendment. The Committee shall meet at least quarterly to review the
implementation of the provisions of this Amendment and give recommendations to the
parties signatory to the Agreement,

DISTRICT STUDENT AND LOCAL AREA RESIDENT HIRING
REQUIREMENTS

1. The parties agree to a goal that District Students and Local Area Residents-will
perform a minimum of thirty percent (30%) of the hours worked, on a craft by craft basis
on the projects covered by this Amendment. The Contractor(s) shall make good faith
efforts to reach this goal through the utilization of the Unions’ hiring hall procedures.
The Unions shall make good faith efforts in their recruiting and training of District
Students and Local Area Resident workers and in their hiring hall procedures to facilitate
achieving this thirty percent (30%) goal.

2. Should any of the Contractors performing work on the projects covered by this
Amendment fail to meet this thirty percent (30%) goal and fail to demonstrate “good

Amendment Number 1 to the

Chabot-Las Positas Community College District
Project Stabilization Agreement

Page 3 of 9




faith” efforts to do so, through a specific submittal process to be included in their
contractual requirements, the contract’s 10% retention will be held until such time that
this failure is remedied. Acceptable remedies to correct continued failure shall be
determined by the Committee and may include, but are not be limited to, the following;

a) Classification as a non-qualified bidder on future District projects;

b) Commitment, with documentation, to employ District Students and/or Local Area
Residents on non-District projects for a determined number of work hours; and

c¢) Hiting District Students and/or Local Area as new apprentices and continuing
their employment for up to twelve (12) months.

3. A Contractor who has employed a District Student or Local Area Resident for up
to six (6) months preceding the start of a project covered by this Addendum for a
minimum of at least one hundred (100) hours per month and said District Student or
Local Area Resident has the ability to perform safely the basic functions of the applicable
trade may receive credit for those hours towards the thirty percent (30%) goal. A
Contractor may also receive credit for the documented hours performed by District
Students or Local Area Residents on the Contractor’s non-District projects, when such
hours are concurrent with the Contractor’s work on the projects covered by this
Addendum.

4, Should any Contractor performing work on the projects covered by this
Addendum exceed the thirty percent (30%) District Student or Local Area Resident goal
as set forth in this Addendum, they shall be acknowledged at the appropriate public
District Board meeting for their efforts at the completion of their contract scope.

5. The general contractor will be required to hire one (1) District Student as a First
Period Apprentice for every five million dollars ($5 million) or more of total construction
cost. In the event that no District Student is available to fulfill the First Period
Apprentice requirement, then Local Area Residents will be utilized to fulfill the First
Period Apprentice requirements. The general contractor will be able to include First
Period Apprentices hired by their subcontractor(s) to meet this requirement.

(@  There can be no more than two (2) First Period Apprentices for each craft.
The District will refer names of District Students to the Union and Contractors and the
Unions will agree to cooperate with the Contractor in furnishing apprentices as requested.
The hiring of the First Period Apprentices under this Addendum will be in accordance
with the Apprenticeship provisions listed in the Master Agreements and/or the Unions
agreements with the Division of Apprenticeship Standards, and the First Period
Apprentices shall be properly supervised and paid in accordance with provisions
contained within the Master Agreements, The failure of the District to refer names and/or
the Union to provide those First Period Apprentices upon request will relieve the Prime
contractor of this District Student hiring responsibility. In the event that the awarded
contract value is less than five million dollars (35 million), the above section shall be
discretionary.
Amendment Number 1 to the
Chabot-Las Positas Community College District

Project Stabilization Agreement
Page 4 of 9




(b) The Contractor who hires such District Student Graduate First Period
Apprentices shall be credited with two (2) work hours towards the thirty percent (30%)
wotk hour goal, for each hour worked by the District Students First Period Apprentices.

(c)  The intent of this provision is to work the First Period Apprentices to the
full extent permissible by state law and the Master Agreements. Failure of the Contractor
to maintain qualified apprentices on the job will be subject to Division of Apprenticeship
Standards penalties, and further penalties as determined by the Commitee.

i
///
"

Anendment Number 1 to the

Chabot-Las Positas Community College District
Project Stabilization Agreement

Page 5 of 9




EXHIBIT B

PROJECT LIST

The Chabot-Las Positas Project Stabilization Agreement shall apply to the following
construction projects:

1. Student Services & Central Administration Bldg. (Las Positas Campus)

Projected Bid Date: Q3 2010
Projected Construction Dates: Q3 2010~ Q3 2012

2. Library Building (Chabot Campus)

Projected Bid Date: Q3 2011
Projected Construction Dates: Q3 2011 — Q3 2012

3. Math/Science Building (Chabot Campus)

Projected Bid Date: Q3 2011
Projected Construction Dates: Q4 2011 — Q4 2012

4, Theater and Plaza B1200 (Chabot Campus)

Projected Bid Date: Q2 2011
Projected Construction Dates: Q3 2011 — Q3 2012

Amendment Number 1 to the

Chabot-Las Positas Community College District
Project Stabilization Agreement

Page 6 of 9




SIGNATURES
Chabot-Las Positas Community

College District

effvéy Kingétan,™7
ice Chancellor

Signatory Unions
Asbestos Workers; Locsllé

Alameda County Building
& Constfuotwn Tfades Coui (7

e

Northern Califorpia Carpenters
Regtonal Cowneil (on behulf of
Carpeniters, Local 713, Carpenters,
Lotal ‘2236 Lathets, Logal 68L
Millyights, Local, 02, File Drivers,

Amendment Number { to the

Chabot-Las Positas Community College District
Project Stabilization Agreement

Page 7 of 9




Iron Workers, Locg] 378

s

Lab0rey7

Operating Engineers, Local 3

Painters & Allled Trades, Dispict

Councfl 36
g?g)behalf of Sign Display, Lopa

United Association of Journeymen and United Association of Steamfitters,
Apprentices Fitting Industry, Underground Pipefittérs, Plumbérs, & Gas

Utility & Landscape, Local 355 Fitters, Local 342

By:

Amendment Number | to'the
Chabot-Las Positas Community College District
Project Stabilization Agreement

Page 8 of 9




Distriet Council oi“Plasterers’& Ceément
Magons of Nort ot C,‘_g'm_ﬂa

Ditrict Coupell of Iron Workers of the
Ktate of Californin & Vieinity Trades

Digtrict Council No, 16 Northern
Califomla Intemaﬂonal Union of

Northern California District
Council of Laborers (On behalf of
Hod Carriers, Local 166, Laborers,
Local 67, Laborers, Local 304)

By:

Amendment Number 1 to the

Chabot-Las Positas Community College District
Project Stabilization Agreement

Page 9 of 9




